Unless otherwise stated, terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the
Announcement and the Circular.

Completion of the First Tranche Subscription

All conditions of the First Tranche Subscription under the Subscription Agreement including (i)
obtaining the listing of and permission to deal in all of the new Shares to be issued under the
Proposed Share Subscription being granted by the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange;
(ii) the Independent Shareholders’ approval of the Proposed Resolutions at the EGM; and (iii) the
grant of Whitewash Waiver by the Executive, were fulfilled on or before 31 March 2005. In
accordance with the Subscription Agreement, completion of the First Tranche Subscription took
place on 12 April 2005.

Shareholding structure of the Company before and after completion of First Tranche
Subscription

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the
completion of the First Tranche Subscription:

* For identification only

2

Shareholders Before completion of First Tranche

Subscription
Upon completion of First Tranche

Subscription

 Shares Percentage (%) Shares Percentage (%)
Mr. Jiang Xiong

981,600,000 48.59 981,600,000 41.31

Mr. Jiang Qing (Note 1)

7,500,000 0.37 7,500,000 0.32

UTFE

- - 356,000,000 14.98

Sub-total (Note 2) 989,100,000 48.96 1,345,100,000 56.61

Public

1,030,900,000

51.04

1,030,900,000

43.39

 2,020,000,000 100% 2,376,000,000 100%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Jiang Qing is the brother of Mr. Jiang Xiong.
(2) The sub-total number of shares and shareholdings of Mr. Jiang, Mr. Jiang Qing and UTFE.

Immediately before the signing of the Option Agreement, Mr. Jiang and Mr. Jiang Qing are parties
acting in concert under the Takeovers Code. Taken together, Mr. Jiang and Mr. Jiang Qing control
48.96% of the voting rights attached to the Shares.

Upon completion of the First Tranche Subscription (but before completion of the Second Tranche
Subscription and the sale and purchase of the Option Shares), Mr. Jiang, Mr. Jiang Qing and,